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4 August 2025 

RESULTS OF GENERAL MEETING OF 
SHAREHOLDERS 

In accordance with ASX Listing Rule 3.13.2 and section 251AA(2) of the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth), Lithium 
Universe Limited (referred to as "Lithium Universe" or the "Company," ASX: "LU7") attaches the voting results 
for the resolutions considered at its General Meeting held today (Appendix 1).  
 
The Company is pleased to advise that all resolutions put to shareholders were passed, and decided by way of 
poll.  
 

- End - 
 

Authorised by the Chairman of Lithium Universe Limited 
 
Lithium Universe Interactive Investor Hub 
Engage with Lithium Universe directly by asking questions, watching video summaries and 
seeing what other shareholders have to say about this, as well as past announcements, at our 
Investor Hub https://investorhub.lithiumuniverse.com/ 
 

 
 

 
 
For Information: 
 
Iggy Tan                                                         
Executive Chairman                                                       
Lithium Universe Limited                                   
Email: info@lithiumuniverse.com 
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ABOUT LITHIUM UNIVERSE LIMITED 
 
Lithium Universe Limited (ASX: LU7) is a forward-thinking company on a mission to close the "Lithium Conversion Gap" in North America and 
revolutionize the photovoltaic (PV) solar panel recycling sector. The company is dedicated to securing the future of green energy by addressing two 
major strategic initiatives: the development of a green, battery-grade lithium carbonate refinery in Québec, Canada, and pioneering the recycling of 
valuable metals, including silver, from discarded solar panels. 
 
Lithium Strategy: Closing the Lithium Conversion Gap 
Lithium Universe is at the forefront of efforts to meet the growing demand for lithium in North America. As electric vehicle (EV) battery manufacturers 
prepare to deploy an estimated 1,000 GW of battery capacity by 2028, the need for lithium is expected to rise dramatically. However, with only a 
fraction of the required lithium conversion capacity in North America, LU7 is determined to play a pivotal role in reducing dependence on foreign supply 
chains. The company is building a green, battery-grade lithium carbonate refinery in Bécancour, Québec, leveraging the proven technology developed 
at the Jiangsu Lithium Carbonate Plant. This refinery will produce up to 18,270 tonnes per year of lithium carbonate, focusing initially on the production 
of lithium carbonate for lithium iron phosphate (LFP) batteries. The refinery's smaller, off-the-shelf plant model ensures efficient operations and timely 
implementation, positioning LU7 as a key player in the emerging North American lithium market. With a strong leadership team, including industry 
pioneers like Chairman Iggy Tan, LU7 is well-positioned to deliver this transformative project. The company's strategy is counter-cyclical, designed to 
build through the market downturn and benefit from the inevitable recovery, ensuring sustained exposure to the growing lithium demand. 
 
PV Solar Panel Recycling Strategy: Silver Extraction 
As the global demand for solar energy expands, the issue of solar panel waste has grown exponentially. With an estimated 60–78 million tonnes of 
solar panel waste expected by 2050, the need for efficient recycling solutions is more critical than ever. Lithium Universe has responded by acquiring 
the Microwave Joule Heating Technology (MJHT) from Macquarie University, a groundbreaking innovation for extracting valuable metals from 
discarded PV solar panels. The company’s first focus is on the recovery of silver, a critical component in solar panel manufacturing. Silver's excellent 
electrical conductivity makes it indispensable in photovoltaic cells, where it forms the electrical contacts for electricity flow. The technology developed 
by LU7 enhances the extraction of silver, silicon, gallium, and indium, addressing a major gap in the recycling industry. With the price of silver soaring 
due to increasing demand in solar and electronics, LU7’s efforts in silver recovery are timely and essential for sustaining the global clean energy 
supply chain. This breakthrough technology significantly reduces the environmental impact of solar panel waste by offering a more efficient, cost-
effective, and environmentally friendly recycling solution. As the company progresses, it plans to expand its focus to other critical metals like copper 
and indium, ultimately contributing to the global circular economy. 
 
Lithium Universe is committed to ensuring that both its lithium and PV solar recycling strategies help meet the world’s growing demand for clean 
energy, while offering a sustainable solution to the challenges of resource scarcity and waste management. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Disclosure of Proxy Votes
Lithium Universe Limited
General Meeting

Monday, 04 August 2025

 

In accordance with section 251AA of the Corporations Act 2001, the following information is provided in relation to resolutions put to members at the meeting.

Automic
GPO Box 5193, Sydney, NSW 2001

P 1300 288 664 (aus) or +61 (0)2 9698 5414 (world)
F +61 (0)2 8583 3040 E hello@automic.com.au

ABN 27 152 260 814

Proxy Votes Poll Results (if
applicable) Results

Resolution

Decided by
Show of

Hands (S) or
Poll (P)

Total Number of
Proxy Votes

exercisable by
proxies validly

appointed

FOR AGAINST ABSTAIN PROXY'S
DISCRETION FOR AGAINST ABSTAIN OUTCOME

1 RATIFICATION OF PRIOR ISSUE OF T1 PLACEMENT
SHARES P 342,395,526

337,920,067

98.69%

1,761,340

0.51%
55,000

2,714,119

0.79%

341,567,520

99.49%

1,761,340

0.51%
55,000 Carried

2 APPROVAL TO ISSUE T2 PLACEMENT SHARES P 342,395,526
337,820,067

98.66%

1,861,340

0.54%
55,000

2,714,119

0.79%

340,534,186

99.46%

1,861,340

0.54%
55,000 Carried

3 APPROVAL TO ISSUE PLACEMENT OPTIONS P 342,395,526
337,820,067

98.66%

1,861,340

0.54%
55,000

2,714,119

0.79%

340,534,186

99.46%

1,861,340

0.54%
55,000 Carried

4 APPROVAL FOR DIRECTOR PARTICIPATION IN
PLACEMENT – IGGY TAN P 353,126,295

348,650,836

98.73%

1,761,340

0.50%
55,000

2,714,119

0.77%

352,298,289

99.50%

1,761,340

0.50%
55,000 Carried

5 APPROVAL FOR DIRECTOR PARTICIPATION IN
PLACEMENT – PATRICK SCALLAN P 353,126,295

348,650,836

98.73%

1,761,340

0.50%
55,000

2,714,119

0.77%

351,464,955

99.50%

1,761,340

0.50%
55,000 Carried

6 APPROVAL FOR DIRECTOR PARTICIPATION IN
PLACEMENT – JINGYUAN LIU P 353,126,295

348,650,836

98.73%

1,761,340

0.50%
55,000

2,714,119

0.77%

352,198,289

99.50%

1,761,340

0.50%
55,000 Carried

7 APPROVAL TO ISSUE LEAD MANAGER OPTIONS TO
62 CAPITAL P 352,126,295

347,365,836

98.65%

1,861,340

0.53%
55,000

2,899,119

0.82%

351,198,289

99.47%

1,861,340

0.53%
55,000 Carried

8 APPROVAL TO ISSUE PERFORMANCE RIGHTS TO
62 CAPITAL P 352,126,295

347,465,836

98.68%

1,761,340

0.50%
55,000

2,899,119

0.82%

351,298,289

99.50%

1,761,340

0.50%
55,000 Carried


