

ASX ANNOUNCEMENT AND MEDIA RELEASE

Website: www.lithiumuniverse.com

Investor Hub: investorhub.lithiumuniverse

4 August 2025

RESULTS OF GENERAL MEETING OF SHAREHOLDERS

In accordance with ASX Listing Rule 3.13.2 and section 251AA(2) of the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth), Lithium Universe Limited (referred to as "Lithium Universe" or the "Company," ASX: "LU7") attaches the voting results for the resolutions considered at its General Meeting held today (**Appendix 1**).

The Company is pleased to advise that all resolutions put to shareholders were passed, and decided by way of poll.

- End -

Authorised by the Chairman of Lithium Universe Limited



Lithium Universe Interactive Investor Hub

Engage with Lithium Universe directly by asking questions, watching video summaries and seeing what other shareholders have to say about this, as well as past announcements, at our Investor Hub https://investorhub.lithiumuniverse.com/

For Information:

Iggy Tan
Executive Chairman
Lithium Universe Limited
Email: info@lithiumuniverse.com



ABOUT LITHIUM UNIVERSE LIMITED

Lithium Universe Limited (ASX: LU7) is a forward-thinking company on a mission to close the "Lithium Conversion Gap" in North America and revolutionize the photovoltaic (PV) solar panel recycling sector. The company is dedicated to securing the future of green energy by addressing two major strategic initiatives: the development of a green, battery-grade lithium carbonate refinery in Québec, Canada, and pioneering the recycling of valuable metals, including silver, from discarded solar panels.

Lithium Strategy: Closing the Lithium Conversion Gap

Lithium Universe is at the forefront of efforts to meet the growing demand for lithium in North America. As electric vehicle (EV) battery manufacturers prepare to deploy an estimated 1,000 GW of battery capacity by 2028, the need for lithium is expected to rise dramatically. However, with only a fraction of the required lithium conversion capacity in North America, LU7 is determined to play a pivotal role in reducing dependence on foreign supply chains. The company is building a green, battery-grade lithium carbonate refinery in Bécancour, Québec, leveraging the proven technology developed at the Jiangsu Lithium Carbonate Plant. This refinery will produce up to 18,270 tonnes per year of lithium carbonate, focusing initially on the production of lithium carbonate for lithium iron phosphate (LFP) batteries. The refinery's smaller, off-the-shelf plant model ensures efficient operations and timely implementation, positioning LU7 as a key player in the emerging North American lithium market. With a strong leadership team, including industry pioneers like Chairman Iggy Tan, LU7 is well-positioned to deliver this transformative project. The company's strategy is counter-cyclical, designed to build through the market downturn and benefit from the inevitable recovery, ensuring sustained exposure to the growing lithium demand.

PV Solar Panel Recycling Strategy: Silver Extraction

As the global demand for solar energy expands, the issue of solar panel waste has grown exponentially. With an estimated 60–78 million tonnes of solar panel waste expected by 2050, the need for efficient recycling solutions is more critical than ever. Lithium Universe has responded by acquiring the Microwave Joule Heating Technology (MJHT) from Macquarie University, a groundbreaking innovation for extracting valuable metals from discarded PV solar panels. The company's first focus is on the recovery of silver, a critical component in solar panel manufacturing. Silver's excellent electrical conductivity makes it indispensable in photovoltaic cells, where it forms the electrical contacts for electricity flow. The technology developed by LU7 enhances the extraction of silver, silicon, gallium, and indium, addressing a major gap in the recycling industry. With the price of silver soaring due to increasing demand in solar and electronics, LU7's efforts in silver recovery are timely and essential for sustaining the global clean energy supply chain. This breakthrough technology significantly reduces the environmental impact of solar panel waste by offering a more efficient, cost-effective, and environmentally friendly recycling solution. As the company progresses, it plans to expand its focus to other critical metals like copper and indium, ultimately contributing to the global circular economy.

Lithium Universe is committed to ensuring that both its lithium and PV solar recycling strategies help meet the world's growing demand for clean energy, while offering a sustainable solution to the challenges of resource scarcity and waste management.

Website: www.lithiumuniverse.com

Investor Hub: investorhub.lithiumuniverse

Disclosure of Proxy Votes

Lithium Universe Limited

General Meeting Monday, 04 August 2025



GPO Box 5193, Sydney, NSW 2001 P 1300 288 664 (aus) or +61 (0)2 9698 5414 (world) F +61 (0)2 8583 3040 E hello@automic.com.au

ABN 27 152 260 814

In accordance with section 251AA of the Corporations Act 2001, the following information is provided in relation to resolutions put to members at the meeting.

			Proxy Votes				Poll Results (if applicable)			Results
Resolution	Decided by Show of Hands (S) or Poll (P)	Total Number of Proxy Votes exercisable by proxies validly appointed	FOR	AGAINST	ABSTAIN	PROXY'S DISCRETION	FOR	AGAINST	ABSTAIN	OUTCOME
1 RATIFICATION OF PRIOR ISSUE OF T1 PLACEMENT SHARES	Р	342,395,526	337,920,067 98.69%	1,761,340 0.51%	55,000	2,714,119 0.79%	341,567,520 99.49%	1,761,340 0.51%	55,000	Carried
2 APPROVAL TO ISSUE T2 PLACEMENT SHARES	Р	342,395,526	337,820,067 98.66%	1,861,340 0.54%	55,000	2,714,119 0.79%	340,534,186 99.46%	1,861,340 0.54%	55,000	Carried
3 APPROVAL TO ISSUE PLACEMENT OPTIONS	Р	342,395,526	337,820,067 98.66%	1,861,340 0.54%	55,000	2,714,119 0.79%	340,534,186 99.46%	1,861,340 0.54%	55,000	Carried
4 APPROVAL FOR DIRECTOR PARTICIPATION IN PLACEMENT – IGGY TAN	Р	353,126,295	348,650,836 98.73%	1,761,340 0.50%	55,000	2,714,119 0.77%	352,298,289 99.50%	1,761,340 0.50%	55,000	Carried
5 APPROVAL FOR DIRECTOR PARTICIPATION IN PLACEMENT – PATRICK SCALLAN	Р	353,126,295	348,650,836 98.73%	1,761,340 0.50%	55,000	2,714,119 0.77%	351,464,955 99.50%	1,761,340 0.50%	55,000	Carried
6 APPROVAL FOR DIRECTOR PARTICIPATION IN PLACEMENT – JINGYUAN LIU	Р	353,126,295	348,650,836 98.73%	1,761,340 0.50%	55,000	2,714,119 0.77%	352,198,289 99.50%	1,761,340 0.50%	55,000	Carried
7 APPROVAL TO ISSUE LEAD MANAGER OPTIONS TO 62 CAPITAL	Р	352,126,295	347,365,836 98.65%	1,861,340 0.53%	55,000	2,899,119 0.82%	351,198,289 99.47%	1,861,340 0.53%	55,000	Carried
8 APPROVAL TO ISSUE PERFORMANCE RIGHTS TO 62 CAPITAL	Р	352,126,295	347,465,836 98.68%	1,761,340 0.50%	55,000	2,899,119 0.82%	351,298,289 99.50%	1,761,340 0.50%	55,000	Carried